

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1512

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 12, 2019

DAY-NULM


         No. 1512      SHRI PARBHUBHAI NAGARBHAI VASAVA:

                SHRI GEORGE BAKER:

                SHRI ANIL SHIROLE:


         Will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs be pleased to state:-


(a) the details of funds sanctioned, allocated and utilised under the Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) across the country, State/UT-wise including West Bengal, Gujarat and Maharashtra;

(b) the details of the targets set and achievements made under this mission so far;

(c) whether the Government has identified street vendors under this mission and given them identity cards and set up permanent shelters for them and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether the Government is planning to organise fortnight long programme for the poorest of the poor under this mission and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF

THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS

[SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI]


(a) The Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs (MoHUA) is implementing Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) to reduce poverty and vulnerability of urban poor households on a sustainable basis. State-wise details of funds released to and utilised by States/UTs, including West Bengal, Gujarat and Maharashtra, under DAY-NULM is at Annexure-I.
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(b) The year-wise targets and achievements under various components of DAY-NULM since 2014-15 is at Annexure-II.

(c) The Support to Urban Street Vendors (SUSV) component of Mission addresses livelihood concerns of the urban street vendors by facilitating survey, issue of certificates and identity cards, creation of required physical infrastructure for vending zones, pro-vendor urban planning and provision of skills to urban street vendors for accessing emerging market opportunities. Further, the Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending)

Act, 2014 provides for notification of the Scheme by the appropriate Government which would, inter-alia, include the form and manner of issuing identity cards to street vendors. As reported by State/UTs, 18,26,412 street vendors have been identified, out of which 9,13,393 urban street vendors have been issued identity cards so far.


(d) The Ministry is organizing ‘Shehri Samridhi Utsav’, a DAY- NULM pakhwada i.e. a fortnight of events, from 1st -15th February 2019, to extend its outreach to the poorest of the poor and the most vulnerable, showcase its initiatives and strengthen the safety net for the beneficiaries by facilitating their access to other welfare schemes.


*****


Annexure-I


Statement showing state-wise details of funds released to and utilised by States/UTs, including West Bengal, Gujarat and Maharashtra, under DAY-NULM, since 2014-15 (as on 31.12.2018) referred in part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred

Question No. 1512 for 12.02.2019.

S.

No.
States/UTs

Funds released (including

unspent balance SJSRY)

Funds utilized

1 Andhra Pradesh 225.23 286.49

2 Arunachal Pradesh 16.33 10.96

3 Assam 80.76 64.68

4 Bihar 74.51 86.46

5 Chhatisgarh 82.32 81.07

6 Goa 6.59 5.30

7 Gujarat 136.78 88.82

8 Haryana 29.35 18.43

9 Himachal Pradesh 23.83 23.32

10 Jammu & Kashmir 16.39 16.39

11 Jharkhand 107.82 109.59

12 Karnataka 96.45 103.89

13 Kerala 66.43 93.10

14 Madhya Pradesh 167.36 164.46

15 Maharashtra 372.40 185.59

16 Manipur 14.13 8.89

17 Meghalaya 5.99 5.30

18 Mizoram 60.07 59.19

19 Nagaland 29.76 26.09

20 Odisha 72.10 58.73

21 Punjab 50.33 37.70

22 Rajasthan 123.20 123.20

23 Sikkim 7.14 6.27

24 Tamil Nadu 385.52 297.80

25 Telangana 130.20 130.20

26 Tripura 18.39 14.62

27 Uttar Pradesh 296.71 280.22

28 Uttarakhand 26.79 24.94

29 West Bengal 181.96 148.65

30 A & N Islands 1.06 0.05

31 Chandigarh 7.84 8.92

32 D & N Haveli 0.41 0.00

33 Daman & Diu 0.17 0.00

34 Delhi 24.26 5.33

35 Puducherry 5.76 6.34

  Total 2944.35 2581.01


*****


Annexure-II


Statement showing year-wise details of targets and achievements under DAY-NULM, since 2014-15 as referred to in part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 1512 for 12.02.2019.

S.
No.

Particulars  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Target Progress Target Progress Target Progress Target Progress Target Progress
(As on

31.1.2019)

1 Number of beneficiaries provided skill training

500,000 182,037 300,000 254,073 330,000 401,654 300,000 264,512 398,400 2,15,123

2 Number of beneficiaries placed after skill training

250,000 63,115 150,000 33,664 231,000 151,901 210,000 115,416 278,880 1,12,278

3 Number of beneficiaries provided assistance under setting-up micro-enterprises

60,000 34,830 30,000 58,755 35,000 86,219 38,500 116,700 25,000 87,532

4 Number of SHG's
disbursed loans under SHG- Bank Linkage

30,000 35,544 20,000 61,324 25,000 170,610 38,500 136,157 25,000 82,244

5 Number of SHGs formed 40,000 47,772 30,000 58,186 35,000 84,308 45,650 97,388 30,000 69,856

6 No. of SHGs provided
Revolving Fund support

30,000 18,677 22,500 36,125 25,000 71,818 27,500 74,610 21,000 45,938

7 Number of Cities completed vendor
survey

2,430

8 Number of Shelters
made functional

1,126


***

